18,130,432   46,603,789   (28,473,357)

Contributions subsequent to measurement date 6,038,878   -   6,038,878

Total 24,169,310$   46,603,789$   (22,434,479)$

Primary Government and Component Units

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB. For the year

ended December 31, 2023, the County recognized OPEB expense (benefit) of $(10,143,643). At December 31, 2023, the

County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following

sources:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate. The following presents the net OPEB

liability of the County, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of 8.25% decreasing to 3.50% in year 9, as well as

what the County's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1% lower or

higher than the current rate:

102

BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Net Deferred

Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and

actual experience 8,689$   25,453,938$   (25,445,249)$

Changes of assumptions 3,511,551   1,960   3,509,591

Change in proportionate share 3,808,307   5,816,060   (2,007,753)

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 3,962,628   -   3,962,628

11,291,175   31,271,958   (19,980,783)

Contributions subsequent to measurement date 4,209,971   -   4,209,971

Total 15,501,146$   31,271,958$   (15,770,812)$

Net Deferred

Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and

actual experience 5,499$   16,111,534$   (16,106,035)$

Changes of assumptions 2,222,700   1,240   2,221,460

Change in proportionate share 3,678,868   1,671,115   2,007,753

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 2,508,218   -   2,508,218

Component unit fiduciary funds not included

within this report (1,576,028)   (2,452,058)   876,030

6,839,257   15,331,831   (8,492,574)

Contributions subsequent to measurement date 1,828,907   -   1,828,907

8,668,164$   15,331,831$   (6,663,667)$

Year Ended Primary Component

December 31, Government Units Total

2024 (7,777,090)$   (3,147,994)$   (10,925,084)$

2025 (6,851,787)   (3,500,028)   (10,351,815)

2026 (5,328,855)   (2,453,787)   (7,782,642)

2027 (233,065)   518,454   285,389

2028 210,014   90,781   300,795

(19,980,783)$   (8,492,574)$   (28,473,357)$

Primary Government

Component Units

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement

date will be recognized as a reduction in the total OPEB liability for the year ending December 31, 2024. Other amounts

reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB

expense as follows:

103

BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

14. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR INDIVIDUAL PENSION AND OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT FUNDS

Employees'

Retirement

System VEBA Trust Total